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June 18, 2020

John D. Weeks, Il

John D. Weeks, Inc.

78-6877 Mamalahoa Highway
Holualoa, HI 96725

Dear Mr. Weeks:

SUBDIVISION WITHDRAWN

SUBDIVIDERS: KAWAHARA, William S.
Proposed Subdivision of Lot 1, Being Also Grant 926,
Into Lots 184-A, 184-B & 184-C,

Puaa 2, North Kona, Island of Hawai‘i, Hawai‘i
TMK: 7-5-014:022 (SUB-87-000113)

The last correspondence on the subject application, dated June 14, 2002, was from you to
the DPW requesting if the “sight distance” issue had been resolved due to recent
maintenance road work by the County.

There was no further communication on the matter. Therefore, this application is being
withdrawn from our active files. We will also deem approved water variance VAR 396
(VAR-89-000047) null & void.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Hans Santiago at
hans.santiago@hawaiicounty.gov or Jonathan Holmes at jonathan.holmes@hawaiicounty.gov.

Sincerely,

%ﬁvﬂCHA YEE
Planning Director

JRH:tb

\\coh33\planning\public\Admin Permits Division\Subdivision\2020,2020-2,SUB-87-000113Kawahara WD 06-18-20.docx
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XC: Manager, DWS
Director, DPW
District Environmental Health Program Chief, DOH
VAR 396 (VAR-89-000047) (N/V)
Gilbert Bailado, GIS Section
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Willianm Fawahara
. O, Bow 413
olualeca, HI 4gq25 -

o

Dear Mr. Ka%ahar&:'

Variance Application {(VBe-47)
Road and ¥Yater Standards
Tax Hap Key 7-5-14:22

Aftey reviewing vour application and the information submitted
in baehalf of it, the Planning Directoy by this letter hereby '
certifies the approval -of your verlance reguest to allow a 2-lot
gubdiviegion in a l-acre and B-ascre Agriculture zoned parcel teo
contain the folleoewing in lieu of ths standard 20 ii. pavement within
a 58 ft;-flgf%”C@“%$§* S -

The proposed front 1.6 acre lot would be served bv an exlsting 6
1/2 ft. wide asphalt driveway 312 ft, long within a 47 Ffr, wide
eaBemaent, The propoesed rear 12,9 acre lot would utilize the

game acoess initizlly and thereafter uvge 2 12 £t, wide, 300 £t,
?aﬁa &yi@%zﬁﬁ road/utility easement consisting of gravel and
dirt, :

?Iﬁﬁiﬁég % %FC ?%EYQ%?? ROADWAY ?Eﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬂpﬁ”@

Tm& amyr&v&l iz base on the ?O’lﬁ%lnﬁ*

SPECI%L %%ﬁ UHUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

The subdect 14.55 acre parcel has extremely long and narrow
proporticns, belng 22004 ft, long (.52 nmile) anﬂ with its lowver
2400 lineay ft, averaging onliy 12§ ft. wide, Establishing a
50 £+, wide roadway through the smaller 1.6 acre propesed lot
would render it 59 ft. deep by 330 ft. wide {road frontage), An
gngineerad standard 50 ¢, rvight-oi-way road would probably
raeguire a curving alignment which vould even more complicate or
restrict the property’s development except at disproporticnate
and unreasonable cost. The tervain containg an average 15%
glope. These physical characteristios Beverely restrict its
further development and deprives the applicant of property

JUN 2 9 1990
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richts which oli¥icugly interfere with the ?%8& uﬁ% or wmanner of
developrent of that property

ALTEREATIVES

Depending op the original percel's dimensions, @ flag 1&%

copld be platted for the second let. A wvarianece frowm the . N
nininum average width requirement would still be recuired; thus

a variance from the road improvemente standards iz the most 0
ressonable plternative available for the owner, o

TETRNT AMD PURPOER
_ Intent and purpose of the road veguiremenkts are to agsure
that ench lot sendivided within the ?&nmtv haw b@@ﬁ ;zavivwﬁ
ﬁﬁﬁﬁv&a@ ¥§§@¢hiﬁi pocens bto 1.

In this case, th@ f&gﬁ;fém@gﬁ is:

w o

nltural paverent saction

"Provide s windmum 20% wide soric
within & wminimum of B0°% wide right~of-way from Mamalahoz

Highway to proposed Lot i-A, ¥Where grades are 8% cr . S
greateyr, roadway shall be constructed to paved sztandards of
the code., Drovide the same roadway sectlon and right~of-way
widkh in the eanement for access to Lop 1-p.% - ‘
The owper prefers, sccording to his surveyor, to "held en®

to botk roade in lleu of providing the x&avﬁ@V{ x@mviggﬁ ' '

TOAGYARYE .

& are algo epplied in order to merve. _
feasible future or po ctentizl develnpment, which ig
why lots zoned I~pcrs sizas and larger are ﬁazwali? r&vv jred bo
fﬁ%ta§ﬁ 3& v, wide righta-ci-way, __§L9 Cin . thia case, because _
of ite axtremely 19%@ and narrov ?zagﬁrbimaff the }$s¢&x *&wﬁani
lot of 12+ zeves will very likely rnot be ahle Lo &ﬂafi%7v '
accommedate further subdivislon, The long term outlook fnr 1?

iz therefore one whick will retain ites size. ”kug; a leszgo

road standard would be justified iﬁzthi& care, down tow ié

wide pavement which iz the standard for 2-lﬁt$ being subdivided.

Hovever, because of the @@ bzgllitv of the 1 aore zoned
area containing tyo lots by obtaining &Qﬁiiiﬂﬂ@l iané in the
future Zrom the lazg T x@rnant, cartalin conditions ave herehbhy

- imposed in this varisnce permit for this subdivision.

. Based on the foregoing find inggf'ﬁ§@_§&zi§§ﬁ@ r%gﬁ%st would:
‘be congistent with the gensrel purpese of the zening district,
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the intent and purpose of the Zoning and viglion Codenm &3&
the ﬁﬁuntg Cenerzl Plan; will nobt be materially detrimental to the
public's welfare; and will not cavse substantisl adverse éﬁ?a&t Ea
the area's character and m%e%iniﬁ% propecties,
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An aneplvsis of the anpnual median rainfall for the area
indicates that there iz suificient rainfall to support an
adeqguate water roof catchrent and storage svatem,

IRTENT AHD PURPLEDR

The intent end purpoze of the water reguirement of the

Subdivigion Code is to ensure that adequate poteble water is
made aveilable for hupman consumption and, in hicher densities,
for fire protecticon. Lacking sufficient public or private pliped
water svstems teo connect to, the presence of an adeguate
rainfall cetchment and storage capacity is in some vases deeped
& temporarily acceptable substitution for limited size
éEV@lQ§W%ﬁt$u

éit%ough the Ceuntv Ceneral Plam 8 p@71c1@3 and standards
call feor water svstems built to Department of Water SBupply
standards, the fact that the tranamliszion line iz nearby and
available for tapping but for the insufficient supply source,
inadequate transmission system and/cr pressure is one rationale
for permitting a catchment gystem for this Z-lot subdivision,
It should not be censtructed a2z beling an automatically permitted
alternative for subdivisions which are pr@@@ﬁt¢y beyond the
Q&p@ of the Caumty water svasten,

Were the fainfall less, t%e development {(number of lots)
larger and the waterline so dishant from the development ae to
appear # remote prospect £for many vears, the substitution of &
roof catchment system for the County standard svstem might not
he warranted, Becaugse future residents ¢of a3ll subdivisions have
commonr bagic expectations of adequate access and water, these.
necessities must be availlable in appropriate scale and standard.
Therefore, in consideration of the zoning designation, property

““'righte of the owner, and the practical possibility in the future

for improvements to the existing County water system, the
variance request is found to be copsistent with the general
purpose of the Zoning district, the intent and purpose of the
Zoning Code and the County General Plan; will not be materially
detrimental to the rublic’s welfare; and will not cause
pubstantisl adverse impact to the area's character and adioining
properties, provided certain conditions are met,

Therefore, the Planning Director has congluded that this

variance requent be approved subiect to the following conditions:

1. The applicant, his sssigns or successors, shall be
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espongible for complying with all stated conditions of
mpproval,

The applicant, hils assigns or successorsz, shall file a
viitten agreement with the Planning Department prior to
recelnt of final subdivision g?@t@?al cont %iﬁiﬁ the
following stipulations and covenants: '

2, 'hat the subdivider agrees and accepts the fact that a
County dedicable public vater systen 18 not now or in
the foreseseable future ahle to service the @uhﬂivafi@rg
and that no poerticon of the gubiject property wiay be '
furthey zubdivided without first having & water gystem
meating with the standerds of the Department of Water
Supply. :

b, That the gubéiviéer'agééas and accepts the fact that
the County will not 2t any time bear the responsibility
of supplyving public water to the subdivizion.

3
&

That any future dwellings constructed on the propsyty
shall kave & winimum of 1,600 sguare feet roof
catchment surface with a pininum 10,000 gallon
pre-~filled water storage facility,

[

¢. That ne chapa dwellings will be permitied on &ny lobs
that sre not served by the County waler syvatem,

e, That the written agreement shall be duly recorded at
the Bureau of Convevanges of the Stete of Hawali by the
Department at the cost and expense of the s subdivider.,

In the event thabt there are any amendments or changes to

the subdivision after the agreement is signed, the

subdivider shall be zesg&ﬁgiblﬁ for informing the
Department of the amendments or changes g0 thet the
agz&em@nﬁ can reflect the apendments oy changes; further,
and covenant running with the land and zhall be biréiﬂq
upon the subdivider or owner, bisz heive, eXxecutors;
administrators or assiopns and lts successors and aseigns
and w&%lé be 1&6@;?@wat€6 ag an exbibit and made part of
each agreement of egale, deed, lease or other similar
éscum@ﬁta &ff%ctimg &h@ title or ownership of ?&Q¥
subdivided lot

In the svent that any of the lets are provided by a water
aer%ic& {(individual meter) from the Deparitment of vater
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va;IZ or an approved private water F&%t?ﬁ, the ahove
covenants for the especific property will not longer be in
geffect,
5. 211 othey applicable Stete ard County rules and regul a%z@ng_

shall ve cowplied with. Ebhould any of the foregoing
conditions not be nmet, tbé Director may @rega@ﬁ to 5@¢?arﬂ'
the variance pull and ?&iﬂ,
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